

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON

BY-LAW

Number 84. 2012

To authorize the execution of a Servicing Agreement for Municipal Works Only with respect to the construction of Sun Pac Boulevard from its southerly terminus point to Queen Street East.

WHEREAS 1033803 Ontario Inc. and Ambros Developments 7 Limited will be proceeding with the construction of Sun Pac Boulevard from its southerly terminus point to Queen Street East;

AND WHEREAS it is necessary that 1033803 Ontario Inc. and Ambros Developments 7 Limited enter into a Servicing Agreement for Municipal Works Only with the Corporation of the City of Brampton to allow for the construction of this section of Sun Pac Boulevard;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to Section 227 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001 c.25 as amended, it is the role of officers and employees of the municipality to implement the duties assigned by Council;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton hereby ENACTS as follows:

1. That the Mayor and the City Clerk be authorized to execute and affix the Corporate Seal to the Servicing Agreement for Municipal Works Only, together with such associated instruments and/or documents, with respect to the construction of Sun Pac Boulevard from its southerly terminus point to Queen Street East, with 1033803 Ontario Inc. and Ambros Developments 7 Limited, on terms satisfactory to the City and in a form to be approved by the City Solicitor, for the construction and gratuitous conveyance of Sun Pac Boulevard from its southerly terminus point to Queen Street East.

READ a FIRST, SECOND and THIRD TIME and PASSED in Open Council this **28h** day of **MARCH**, 2012.

Michael Won, P.Eng.

Director of Dev. Engineering Services

Susan Fennell, Mayor

Peter Fay, City Clerk